
 

 

                                                                           1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 
           Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 

 
 
March 26, 2018 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Utah Public Service Commission 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Secretary 
 
RE: Docket No. 17-035-16 PacifiCorp’s 2017 Integrated Resource Plan 
 Integrated Resource Plan Update Status 
  
PacifiCorp d/b/a Rocky Mountain Power has traditionally targeted filing its Integrated Resource 
Plan (“IRP”) Update within one year of filing its IRP.  For several reasons, PacifiCorp plans to 
file its 2017 IRP Update no later than May 1, 2018.   
 
First, PacifiCorp has not yet received written acknowledgement orders or letters on the 2017 IRP 
from state commissions in Idaho, Oregon, Washington, or Wyoming.  If, in their orders and 
letters, these state commissions request that PacifiCorp provide certain information in its IRP 
Update, the additional time will allow PacifiCorp to address, or at least attempt to accommodate, 
such requests depending on the date the commissions issue their respective orders and letters.   
 
Second, PacifiCorp will use this opportunity and time to finalize the 2017 IRP Update for filing.  
In addition to addressing any recommendations and requirements identified by state 
commissions during the 2017 IRP acknowledgement and review process where possible, the IRP 
Update will continue to provide: 1) a description of the resource planning and procurement 
activities that occurred since the 2017 IRP was filed; 2) an updated load and resource balance; 3) 
an updated resource portfolio reflecting updates to load forecast, market prices and other model 
inputs; and 4) any updates to the action plan, if needed.  
  
Please feel free to direct any inquiries regarding this matter to Shay LaBray at (503) 813-6176 or 
to Jana Saba at (801) 220-2823.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joelle R. Steward 
Vice President, Regulation  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 17-035-16 
 

 I hereby certify that on March 26, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was served by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services
Cheryl Murray  
Bela Vastag 
Michele Beck 
 

cmurray@utah.gov 
bvastag@utah.gov 
mbeck@utah.gov 

Division of Public Utilities 
Chris Parker 
William Powell 
Erika Tedder 
Consultants: 
 
 
 
 

chrisparker@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
etedder@utah.gov 
dkoehler@daymarkea.com 
dpeaco@daymarkea.com 
aafnan@daymarkea.com 
jbower@daymarkea.com 
 

Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
Patricia Schmid  
Justin Jetter 
Robert Moore  
Steven Snarr 
 

pschmid@agutah.gov 
jjetter@agutah.gov 
rmoore@agutah.gov 
stevensnarr@agutah.gov 

Utah Association of Energy Users 
Gary A. Dodge 
Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
 

gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 

HEAL Utah 
Michael Shea 
 

michael@healutah.org 
 

Utah Clean Energy 

Kevin Emerson  
Sarah Wright 
 

kevin@utahcleanenergy.org 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
 

Western Resource Advocates 
Jennifer E. Gardner 
Nancy Kelly 
Steven S. Michel 
Penny Anderson 

jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
smichel@westernresources.org 
penny.anderson@westernresources.org 
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Renewable Energy Coalition 

Adam S. Long 
John Lowe 
 

along@shutah.law 
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com 
 

Interwest Energy Alliance 

Mitch M. Longson  
Lisa Tormoen Hickey 
 

mlongson@mc2b.com 
lisahickey@newlawgroup.com 
 

Sierra Club 

Gloria D. Smith 
Alexa Zimbalist 
 

gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
alexa.zimbalist@sierraclub.org 
 

National Parks Conservation Association 

Stephanie Kodish 
Shannon Fisk 
 

skodish@npca.org 
sfisk@earthjustice.org 
 

Rocky Mountain Power 

Jana Saba 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Data Request Response Center 
 

jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
irp@pacificorp.com 
 

 
 
____________________________ 
Katie Savarin 
Coordinator, Regulatory Operations 
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